

No. 22-58

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

TEXAS, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PUBLIC CITIZEN
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ALLISON M. ZIEVE

Counsel of Record

SCOTT L. NELSON

PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION

GROUP

1600 20th Street NW

Washington, DC 20009

(202) 588-1000

azieve@citizen.org

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

September 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

BACKGROUND 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 5

I. Section 1252(f)(1) poses no barrier to entry of relief under 5 U.S.C. § 706. 5

II. The government’s notion that section 706(2) does not authorize vacatur is contrary to the APA’s text, its history, and the long-held view of the courts. 13

CONCLUSION..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	17
<i>Aberdeen & Rockfish Railroad Co. v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures</i> , 422 U.S. 289 (1975)	11
<i>Action on Smoking & Health v. Civil Aeronautics Board</i> , 713 F.2d 795 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	18
<i>Alabama v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 424 F.3d 1117 (11th Cir. 2005)	10
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. NRC</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	6
<i>Allina Health Service v. Sebellius</i> , 746 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	18
<i>American Meat Institute v. USDA</i> , 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	7
<i>Armstrong v. Executive Office of the President</i> , 1 F.3d 1274 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	8
<i>Beecham v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 368 (1994)	15
<i>Biden v. Texas</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2528 (2022)	5
<i>Biodiversity Legal Foundation v. Badgley</i> , 309 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2002)	14
<i>Brito v. Garland</i> , 22 F.4th 240 (1st Cir. 2021)	12
<i>Business Roundtable v. SEC</i> , 902 F.2d 406 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	23
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Department of Labor</i> , 885 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2018)	21

<i>Cobell v. Kempthorne</i> , 455 F.3d 301 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	10
<i>Columbia Gas Transmission Corp. v. FERC</i> , 404 F.3d 459 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	15
<i>Comcast Corp. v. FCC</i> , 579 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	9
<i>Department of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)	17
<i>Department of Homeland Security v. Regents of University of California</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)	7, 12, 17, 20
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998)	19
<i>FTC v. Consumer Defense, LLC</i> , 926 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2019)	10
<i>Forrest Guardians v. Babbitt</i> , 174 F.3d 1178 (10th Cir. 1998)	14
<i>Garland v. Aleman Gonzalez</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2057 (2022)	5, 8, 9
<i>Harmon v. Thornburgh</i> , 878 F.2d 484 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	18
<i>Humane Society of United States v. Kempthorne</i> , 579 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C. 2008)	22, 23
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Commission</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977)	22
<i>Illinois Public Telecommunications Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 123 F.3d 693 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	18
<i>In re International Chemical Workers Union</i> , 958 F.2d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	14
<i>International Ladies' Garment Workers' Union v. Donovan</i> , 722 F.2d 795 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	18

<i>Iowa League of Cities v. EPA</i> , 711 F.3d 844 (8th Cir. 2013)	21
<i>Lexecon, Inc. v. Milberg Weiss Bershad Hynes & Lerach</i> , 523 U.S. 26 (1998)	6
<i>Long Island Power Authority v. FERC</i> , 27 F.4th 705 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	5
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	22
<i>Lujan v. National Wildlife Federation</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990)	22
<i>Make the Road New York v. McAleenan</i> , 405 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2019), <i>rev'd on other grounds, Make the Road New York v. Wolf</i> , 962 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	18
<i>Make the Road New York v. Wolf</i> , 962 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	12
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	19
<i>Monsanto v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010)	3, 7
<i>Morgan v. United States</i> , 304 U.S. 1 (1938)	16, 17
<i>Moshea v. National Transportation Safety Board</i> , 570 F.3d 349 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	15
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Ass'n v. State Farm Mutual Auto Insurance Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983). 17	
<i>New Mexico Department of Game & Fish v. U.S. Department of the Interior</i> , 854 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2017)	10
<i>Nielsen v. Preap</i> , 139 S. Ct. 954 (2019)	12

<i>North Air Cargo v. United States Postal Service</i> , 674 F.3d 852 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	6, 10
<i>O.A. v. Trump</i> , 404 F. Supp. 3d 109 (D.D.C. 2019)	20
<i>Potomac Electric Power Co. v. ICC</i> , 702 F.2d 1026 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	14
<i>Public Citizen v. Barshefsky</i> , 939 F. Supp. 31 (D.D.C. 1996)	21
<i>Public Citizen v. DOJ</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989)	19
<i>Public Citizen v. Mineta</i> , 340 F.3d 39 (2d Cir. 2003).....	23
<i>Public Citizen Health Research Group v. Auchter</i> , 702 F.2d 1150 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	14
<i>Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Committee</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999).....	5
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. FDA</i> , 696 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	6, 7
<i>State Farm Fire & Casualty Co. v. United States ex rel. Rigsby</i> , 137 S. Ct. 436 (2016).....	18
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974)	12
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 307 U.S. 183 (1939)	17
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2015 (2022)	14
<i>United Steel v. Mine Safety & Health Administration</i> , 925 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2019) ..	6
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982)	5, 7

<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass'n</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	17
--	----

<i>Winter v. NRDC</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	10
--	----

Statutes and Rules

5 U.S.C. § 559.....	11, 12
5 U.S.C. § 702.....	10, 15
5 U.S.C. § 703.....	15, 16
5 U.S.C. § 704.....	15
5 U.S.C. § 705.....	10, 15
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	13, 14, 16
5 U.S.C. § 706(1)	10, 13, 14
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)	<i>passim</i>
6 U.S.C. § 202(5)	2
8 U.S.C. § 1226.....	2
8 U.S.C. § 1231.....	2, 9
8 U.S.C. § 1252(f)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 825l(b)	15
28 U.S.C. § 2112(a)(3)	24
28 U.S.C. § 2342.....	14
49 U.S.C. § 46110.....	15
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 2	15
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 64–71.....	15

Legislative Materials

<i>Final Report of the Attorney General's Committee on Administrative Procedure</i> , S. Doc. No. 77-8 (1941)	16
S. Doc. 79-248 (1946)	16

Miscellaneous

Black's Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)	5
James Hart, <i>Final Report of the Attorney General's Committee on Administrative Procedure</i> , 35 Am. Pol. Sci. Rev. 501 (1941)	16
Richard Murphy, 33 <i>Federal Practice and Procedure (Wright & Miller)</i> (2d ed. & Apr. 2022 update)....	6
Mila Sohoni, <i>The Long History of the Universal Injunction</i> , 133 Harv. L. Rev. 920 (2020)	19
